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 اللجنــة التنفيـذيــــة للصنــدوق المــتعــدد الأطـــراف 

 لتنفيـــذ بروتوكـول مونتريــال 
 التسعــــون الاجتمــــــاع الحادي و

 2022الأول  كانون /ديسمبر 9إلى  5مونتريال،  من  

 1( من جدول الأعمال المؤقت 5)د() 8البند 
 

 

 2025-2023خطة أعمال البنك الدولي للفترة 
 

 مقدمة

للفترة   .1 الدولي  البنك  أعمال  الوثيقة خطة  هذه  المواد    22025-2023تقدم  المقررة لخفض  الأنشطة  وتتضمن 

وملحق السرد المتعلق بخطة أعمال البنك    2025-2023الخاضعة للرقابة بموجب بروتوكول مونتريال خلال الفترة  

 بهذه الوثيقة.   2025-2023الدولي للفترة 

 وتتألف هذه الوثيقة من الأقسام التالية:  .2

 2025-2023الأنشطة المقررة خلال الفترة   أولا

 تعليقات الأمانة  ثانيا 

 التعديلات التي تقترحها الأمانة  ثالثا 

 مؤشرات الأداء  رابعا

 التوصية  خامسا

 
 . UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/91/1الوثيقة   1
سبتمبر/    22و  20خلال اجتماع للتنسيق الداخلي بين الوكالات عقد في مونتريال يومي    2025-2023نوقش مشروع خطة أعمال البنك الدولي للفترة     2

 أيلول. وقد اثارت خطة الأعمال في هذه الوثيقة المسائل التي أثيرت في الاجتماع.
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 2025-2023الأنشطة المقررة خلال الفترة   أولا

 بحسب السنة قيمة الأنشطة الواردة في خطة أعمال البنك الدولي. 1الجدول  يحدد .3

بالصورة     * )بالدولار الأمريكي(  2025-2023مخصصات الموارد في خطة أعمال البنك الدولي للفترة  :  1الجدول  

 التي قدمت بها 
  المجموع 2025 2024 2023 الوصف 

(2023-2025 ) 

 المجموع بعد 

2025 

 الهيدروكلوروفلوروكربون أنشطة 

الموافقة على خطط إدارة إزالة المواد  

 الهيدروكلوروفلوروكربونية 

7,614,689 24,488,763 5,350,000 37,453,452 4,494,000 

-خطط إدارة إزالة المواد الهيدروكلوروفلوروكربونية

 المرحلة الثالثة 

160,500 0 0 160,500 0 

إدارة إزالة المواد خطط من  المرحلة الثالثة

 الهيدروكلوروفلوروكربونية 

0 1,070,000 2,140,000 3,210,000 2,140,000 

 6,634,000 40,823,952 7,490,000 25,558,763 7,775,189 أنشطة الهيدروكلوروفلوروكربون المجموع الفرعي 

 أنشطة الهيدروفلوروكربون 

 0 470,800 0 0 470,800 الهيدروفلوروكربونخطة كيجالي لتنفيذ 

 42,800,000 6,420,000 0 3,210,000 3,210,000 خطة كيجالي لتنفيذ الهيدروفلوروكربون

 42,800,000 6,890,800 0 3,210,000 3,680,800 أنشطة الهيدروفلوروكربون المجموع الفرعي 

 الأنشطة الموحدة 

 0 5,278,211 1,771,691 1,759,375 1,747,145 الوحدة الأساسية 

 0 1,353,168 676,584 0 676,584 التعزيز المؤسسي 

 0 6,631,379 2,448,275 1,759,375 2,423,729 المجموع الفرعي للأنشطة الموحدة 

 49,434,000 54,346,131 9,938,275 30,528,138 13,879,718 المجموع 

 مقتضى الحال.بما في ذلك تكاليف دعم الوكالة حسب    *

 

 تعليقات الأمانة  ثانيا 

 أنشطة الهيدروكلوروفلوروكربون  1ثانيا 

 

 المرحلة الثالثة لخطة إدارة إزالة المواد الهيدروكلوروفلوروكربونية 

مجموعه   .4 ما  إنفاق  المقرر  المواد    5.35من  إزالة  إدارة  خطط  من  الثالثة  للمرحلة  أمريكي  دولار  مليون 

مع    2025-2023مليون دولار أمريكي في الفترة    3.21الهيدروكلوروفلوروكربونية لبلد واحد )فيت نام( بما في ذلك  

الة المواد  . ويتضمن إدراج المرحلة الثالثة من خطط إدارة إز2025مليون دولار أمريكي للفترة بعد    2.14تخفيض  

التي   للبلدان  به  الذي سمح  المشروعات  الدولي بما في ذلك أعداد  البنك  الهيدروكلوروفلوروكربونية في خطة أعمال 

ووفق لها على المرحلة الثانية من خطط إدارة إزالة المواد الهيدروكلوروفلوروكربونية والتي لديها هدف خفض لما  

 .)د((88/34)المقرر  2024بعد 

 نشطة المتعلقة بالهيدروفلوروكربون الأ 2ثانيا 

 إعداد مشروع كيجالي لخفض الهيدروفلوروكربون

هيدروفلوروكربون في  مشروع  3دولار أمريكي لإعداد أنشطة  470,800تتضمن خطة الأعمال ما مجموعه   .5

للفترة   وذلك  كيجالي  تعديل  )  2025-2023إطار  تعديل    إندونيسيالبلدين  على  بعد  البلدان  هذا  يصدق  ولم  وتايلند(، 

 كيجالي إلاّ أنهما قدما رسالة من حكوماتهما تبين عزمهما بذل جهودهما للتصديق على تعديل كيجالي. 

 
الو   3 بإعداد خطط التنفيذ  لتحقيق التزامات الخفض الأولية لخفض المواد الهيدروفلوروكربونية، في أسرع وقت قبل  يمكن تقديم التمويل الخاص  طنية 

ل )المقرر خمس سنوات لتلك الالتزامات بعد أن يوقع البلد على تعديل كيجالي وعلى أساس المبادئ التوجيهية التي سيجري الموافقة عليها في المستقب
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 مشروع كيجالي الهيدروفلوروكربون

 

جالي.  )ز( إدراج مشروع كيجالي في خطة الأعمال للبلدان التي تصادق على تعديل كي 84/46أتاح المقرر   .6

مليون دولار أمريكي في مشروع كيجالي للهيدروفلوروكربون للبلدان الأربعة )إندونيسيا    49.22وأدرج ما مجموعه  

 وماليزيا وتايلند وفيت نام(. وهناك بلدان )إندونيسيا وتايلند( لم يوقعها بعد على تعديل كيجالي.

 تكاليف الوحدة الأساسية  3ثانيا 

 في المائة حسب ما اتفق عليه. 0.7  بمعدل سنوي قدره  4تكاليف الوحدة الأساسية يتوقع أن تزيد  .7

 التعديلات التي تقترحها الأمانة ثالثا 

للفترة   .8 الدولي  البنك  التعديلات على خطة أعمال  التي    2025-2023كانت  المقررات ذات الصلة  الى  تستند 

ال التنفيذية، ولدى استعراض خطة الأعمال  اللجنة  للفترة  اتخذتها  الدولي  للبنك  ، لاحظت الأمانة  2025-2023معدلة 

 إدراج التعديلات التالية: 

 على النحو التي اقترحتها الأمانة  * )بالدولار الأمريكي( 2025-2023التعديلات على خطة أعمال البنك الدولي للفترة : 2الجدول 

 المجموع بعد  2025-2023 التعديلات 

2025 

 0 (74,968) 87/50لتعديل كيجالي مشروع كيجالي إعمال للمقرر إعداد المشروع 

 (21,400,000) (3,210,000) )ز( 84/46مشروعات تعديل كيجالي بحسب المقرر 

 بما في ذلك تكاليف دعم الوكالة حسب مقتضى الحال. * 

 

،  2025-2023على خطة أعمال البنك الدولي للفترة  نتائج التعديلات التي اقترحتها الأمانة    3ويقدم الجدول   .9

  2025.5-2023والتي يتناولها أيضا المرفق الخاص بخطة الأعمال المجمعة للصندوق المتعدد الأطراف للفترة 

 * )بالدولار الأمريكي( 2025-2023مخصصات الموارد في خطة أعمال البنك الدولي للفترة : 3الجدول 
  المجموع 2025 2024 2023 الوصف 

(2023-2025 ) 

 المجموع بعد 

2025 

 الموافق عليها  خطط إدارة إزالة المواد الهيدروكلوروفلوروكربونية

خطط إدارة إزالة المواد  إعداد 

 المرحلة الثالثة -الهيدروكلوروفلوروكربونية

7,614,689 24,488,763 5,350,000 37,453,452 4,494,000 

خطط إدارة إزالة المواد  إعداد 

 المرحلة الثالثة -الهيدروكلوروفلوروكربونية

160,500 0 0 160,500 0 

المرحلة الثالثة لخطط إدارة إزالة المواد 

 الهيدروكلوروفلوروكربونية 

0 1,070,000 2,140,000 3,210,000 2,140,000 

 6,634,000 40,823,952 7,490,000 25,558,763 7,775,189 المجموع الفرعي  -الهيدروكلوروفلوروكربونيةأنشطة 

 فلوروكربونية الهيدرو أنشطة 

 0 395,832 0 0 395,832 إعداد مشروعات تعديل كيجالي 

 21,400,000 3,210,000 0 0 3,210,000 مشروعات كيجالي للهيدروفلوروكربون

 21,400,000 3,605,832 0 0 3,605,832 المجموع الفرعي  -فلوروكربونيةالهيدرو أنشطة 

 الأنشطة الموحدة 

 0 5,278,211 1,771,691 1,759,375 1,747,145 الوحدة الأساسية 

 0 1,353,168 676,584 0 676,584 المساعدات التقنية 

 0 6,631,379 2,448,275 1,759,375 2,423,729 المجموع الفرعي  -الأنشطة الموحدة

 28,034,000 51,061,163 9,938,275 27,318,138 13,804,750 المجموع 

 بما في ذلك تكاليف دعم الوكالة حسب مقتضى الحال.  *

 
إدراج أنشطة إعداد مشروعات خفض الهيدروفلوروكربون في خطة الأعمال للبلدان التي لم توقع على تعديل  (. وعلاوة على ذلك، يمكن  3)ب() 79/46

)و((. وكان قد ووفق على المبادئ  84/46كيجالي إلاّ أنها قدمت رسال تعرب فيها عن عزمها على بذل كل جهد للتصديق على تعديل كيجالي )المقرر  

  (.87/50خلال الاجتماع السابع والثمانين )المقرر التوجيهية لإعداد مشروعات كيجالي 
 \ (.UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/91/59سوف تنظر تكاليف الوحدة الأساسية للبنك الدولي خلال الاجتماع الحادي والتسعين )الوثيقة   4

 . UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/91/22الوثيقة  5 
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 مؤشرات الأداء  رابعا 

 

وأبلغت الأمانة البنك  في السرد الخاص بخطة أعماله.    71/28قدم البنك الدولي مؤشرات أداء إعمالا للمقرر   .10

 . 4الدولي الأهداف المبينة في الجدول 

 2023مؤشرات الأداء للبنك الدولي لعام : 4الجدول 
 2023هدف  الحساب  العنوان الموجز  نوع المؤشر 

  4 *عدد الشرائح الموافق عليها مقابل تلك المقررة الموافقة على الشرائح  الموافقة على التخطيط 

عدد المشروعات الأنشطة الموافقة عليها مقابل تلك المقررة )بما   الموافقة على المشروعات/ الأنشطة  التخطيط الموافقة على 

 في ذلك أنشطة إعداد المشروعات( 
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  8,701,634  مرحليالتقرير الالصرف التقديري في  استنادا الى الأموال التي صرفت  التنفيذ 

 دولار أمريكي

إزالة المواد المستنفدة للأوزون للشريحة لدى الموافقة على   المواد المستنفدة للأوزون إزالة  التنفيذ 

 *الشريحة التالية مقابل تلك المقررة  في خطط الأعمال

طن    814.6

بقدرات استنفاد  

 الأوزون

لجميع  إنجاز المشروع مقابل المخطط له في التقارير المرحلية  اكتمال المشروع للأنشطة  التنفيذ 

 الأنشطة )باستثناء إعداد المشروع(

5 

شهرا  12المدى الذي وصلته المشروعات في الانتهاء المالي بعد  سرعة الانتهاء المالي  الإدارية 

 من الموافقة على المشروع 

90% 

تقديم تقارير الانتهاء من   ى الإدار

 المشروعات في الوقت المحدد 

 4 المشروعات مقابل تلك المقررةتقديم تقارير الانتهاء من 

الموعد المحدد لتقديم التقارير  ى الإدار

 المرحلية 

تقديم التقارير المرجعية وخطط الأعمال في الوقت المحدد  

 والردود ما لم يوافق عليها 

On time 

 من جانب تلك الوكالة. رئيسية أو متعاونة أخرى في حالة الموافقةة لوكالة وسوف يخفض هدف الوكالة إذا لم تقدم شريحة في نتيج  *

 

 التوصية  خامسا

 قد ترغب اللجنة التنفيذية فيمايلي: .11

للفترة   ( أ) الدولي  البنك  أعمال  بخطة  علما  تحاط  في  2025-2023أن  الوثيقة    الواردة 

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/91/27 ؛ 

الجدول   (ب) في  الواردة  النحو  على  الدولي  البنك  أداء  مؤشرات  على  توافق  الوثيقة   من    4أن 

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/91/27 . 
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I. MULTILATERAL FUND TARGETS 

A. Meeting the Objectives of the Multilateral Fund 

 
1. The three-year rolling Business Plan for the World Bank has been prepared on the basis of approved and 

projected funding needs of client countries covering the years 2023-2025.  

2. The objectives of the proposed 2023-2025 Business Plan for the World Bank are to:  

a) Assist Article 5 countries in sustaining and meeting the obligation pertaining to HCFC consumption 

and production phase-out – the 35% and 67.5% reduction from the baseline during 2023-2024 and 

2025, respectively, and also to meet the extended HCFC phase-out commitment under each country’s 

Agreement with the Executive Committee.  

b) Assist Article 5 countries in preparing and implementing stage III HCFC phase-out management plan. 

c) Assist Article 5 countries in preparing strategy and implementation plan to meet initial reduction 

obligations for the phase-down of HFC in accordance with the Kigali Amendment. 

d) Ensure Article 5 partner countries’ implementation of institutional strengthening (IS) activities. 

3. The proposed 2023-2025 Business Plan of the World Bank includes annual work programs of sector plans 

and national plans, previously approved, to phase out HCFCs in both consumption and production, as well as the 

renewal of the institutional strengthening activities. The Bank’s Business Plan also includes a number of preparation 

activities for Kigali HFC implementation plan (KIP) in light of the approved guidelines.  

4. The expected impact of approved investment activities for the 2023-2025 period are summarized in Table 

I – 1, below.  Total phase-out impact is 7,044.12 ODP tons will be achieved by 2025 through the ongoing 

implementation of previously approved multi-year projects in the consumption and production sectors.  

Table I-1: Expected impact of approved investment activities anticipated to be requested  

by the World Bank for the years 2023-2025 (ODP tonnes) 

 
 2023 2024 2025 Total 

HCFC Sector Plans Stage II 814.58 157.16 785.81 1,757.55 

HCFC Production Phase-out Management Plan Stage II  5,286.57  5,286.57 

Total 814.58 5446.10 785.81 7,044.12 

 

5. With respect to the preparation of Kigali HFC implementation plans (KIPs), the World Bank expects to 

submit one request in 2023 in addition to two previously approved activities and one submitted for consideration 

by the 91st meeting.  

 

Strategic approach to HCFC phase-out and HFC-phase-down activities in the proposed 2023-2025 Business 

Plan 

 

6. Sustain HCFC Production and Consumption Phase-out: With the approval of Stage II of the HCFC 

production phase-out management plan, China will be reducing their production quota for controlled uses by more 

than 200,000 metric tons and will be phasing out HCFC-141b production by 1 January 2026. China is the only 

remaining HCFC-141b producer and its phase-out of HCFC-141b will support and sustain efforts by Article 5 
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countries that have or will be phasing out the import and uses of HCFC-141b in bulk or contained in pre-blended 

polyol for foam production.  

7. Support for the compliance with the Kigali Amendment: A number of Bank client countries are in the 

process of ratifying the Kigali Amendment to phasedown HFCs within the next few years. Findings from the 

implementation of HFC enabling activities indicated the needs to develop a flexible HFC quota allocation options 

and procedures. The traditional way of allocating quotas to ozone-depleting substance (ODS) importers in metric 

tons (MT) would not allow countries to apply full flexibility built into the KA. A robust HFC quota system is needed 

that encourages phasedown of high-GWP HFCs without hindering development of sectors that require lower-GWP 

HFCs to grow, that is, sectors that may not yet have available viable technologies and alternatives. Furthermore, 

the impact from COVID-19 pandemic could depress the demand for HFCs and HFC-based equipment during the 

baseline years (2020–2023) and result in a lower HFC baseline. Countries could face earlier compliance issues and 

require more aggressive phasedown options if the demand is restored to normal levels after the baseline years. For 

the proposed activities to prepare KPMP, the Bank will update the countries’ HFC survey and HFC consumption 

projection for the immediate period (2024 – 2029) after the baseline years in case the demand quickly returns to 

pre-COVID-19 levels. 

B. Resource Allocation in 2023 
 

8. The proposed 2023 Business Plan includes deliverables of six investment activities in the following four 

countries: China and Thailand. The total amount of funding requested for ongoing and new investment activities in 

the proposed 2023 Business Plan is US$13.88 million. 

9. The funding distribution for ongoing and new investment activities included in the proposed 2023 Business 

Plan is summarized below. 

 
Table I-3: Summary of funding distribution for investment activities in the proposed 

2023 World Bank Business Plan 

 
 Total amount of 

funds requested in 

2023 (US$ 000s)* 

Percent 

of total 

Estimated 

impact in 2023  

HCFC Sector Plans Stage II 7,614.69 70.3% 814.58 ODP t 

Kigali Implementation Plan Stage I 3,210.00 29.7% 300 mt 

Total 10,824.69 100.0%  

* Figures include agency support costs 

 

10. The total deliverables contained in the proposed 2023 World Bank Business Plan, including investment, 

non-investment and preparatory activities amounts to US$13.88 million (including agency support costs and core 

unit costs). The breakdown of the total deliverables is summarized below. 

 
Table I-4: Summary of all activities included in the proposed  

2023 World Bank Business Plan 

 
Type of activity included in the proposed 2023 Business Plan Number of 

activities 

Amount requested 

(US$ 000s)* 

HCFC Sector Plans Stage II 2 7,614.69 

Institutional Strengthening Project 2 676.59 

Preparation of HPMP Stage III 1 160.50 

Preparation of Kigali HFC Implementation Plan  2 470.80 
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Type of activity included in the proposed 2023 Business Plan Number of 

activities 

Amount requested 

(US$ 000s)* 

Kigali Implementation Plan Stage I 2 3,210.00 

Core Unit Cost 1 1,747.15 

Total 10 13,879.73 

* Figures include agency support costs 

 

C. Resource Allocation Beyond 2023 
 

11. The breakdown of the resource allocation beyond 2023 in the 2023-2025 Business Planning is 

summarized below. 

 
Table I-5: World Bank’s proposed resource allocation plan for 2024-2025 

 
Type of activity Total amount of 

funds requested 

in 2024 (US$ 

000s) 

Estimated 

impact in 2024 

(ODP tonnes) 

Total amount of 

funds requested 

in 2025 (US$ 

000s) 

Estimated 

impact in 2025  

(ODP tonnes) 

HCFC Sector Plan Stage II 1,256.76 159.54 5,350.00 785.81 

HCFC Production Phase-out Management 

Plan Stage II (China) 

23,232.00 5,286.57 0.00 0.00 

HCFC Sector Plan Stage III 1,070.00 11.46 2,140.00 22.92 

Kigali HFC Implementation Plan 3,210.00 300 mt 0.00 N/A 

Institutional Strengthening 0 N/A 676.59 N/A 

Core Unit Cost 1,759.38 N/A 1,771.69 N/A 

Total 30,528.14 5,457.57 9,938.28 808.73 

 

 

II. PLANNED BUSINESS ACTIVITIES 
 

A. Ongoing Approved Activities 
 

12. Investment projects for which funding is requested in the 2023-2025 BP: As of September 2022, the World 

Bank’s Montreal Protocol portfolio consists of five ongoing multi-year projects for which funding will be solicited 

in 2023-2025: HCFC phase-out management and sector plans in China, Jordan, Thailand, and Vietnam; and China 

stage II HPPMP. 

13. Non-investment projects and activities: As of September 2022, the World Bank’s portfolio includes four 

(4) activities: two (2) ongoing institutional strengthening projects (ISP), two (2) preparation activity for Kigali HFC 

implementation plan. Thailand and Jordan institutional strengthening project will be completed in December 2023. 

One (1) preparation activity for Kigali HFC implementation plan has been submitted for consideration by the 91st 

ExCom.  

 

B. Program Expansion in 2023 and Beyond 
 

14. A list of detailed new and approved activities to be implemented during 2023-2025, their associated levels 

of funding, projected ODP impact and country specific remarks is submitted as a separate table. 
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New submissions 

 

15. Kigali HFC implementation plan for Malaysia and Viet Nam are planned for submission during this period 

along with two additional activities to prepare KIP for Indonesia and Thailand.  

C. Measures to Expedite Implementation of Approved Projects and Those Critical to 

Compliance  
 

16. COVID-19 pandemic had interrupted the Bank’s plan to organize physical meetings and workshops during 

the past two years. The Bank is planning to resume the organization of East Asia regional workshops in 20231 for 

technical and procedural guidance to partner countries from the World Bank and external experts, exchange of 

views, and cross-fertilization on efficient and effective HCFC phase-out implementation. Another important topic 

will revolve around the Kigali Amendment to phase-down HFCs including: the needs for a robust licensing and 

quota system, technology roadmap and HFC phase-down scenarios. Another workshop will also be organized in 

2023 to promote synergy between climate, energy efficiency and ozone activities. This workshop will be the fifth 

of its kind that was first successfully organized in 2015. The workshop will be complemented by sector-specific 

technical reviews of new and emerging low-GWP alternatives by the Bank’s Ozone Operations Resource Group 

directed towards the specific needs of partner countries. 

17. Lastly, in helping partner countries consider options for addressing Stage II consumption phase-out and 

Kigali HFC phase-down, particularly where grant funding may be limited due to eligibility, cost-effectiveness 

ceilings and specific sector funding boundaries, the World Bank is exploring means to better integrate the MP 

agenda into its main line of work. Experiences from completed projects in Thailand and Vietnam to improve energy 

efficiency in room air-conditioners with funding from Kigali Cooling Efficiency Program (K-CEP) and new 

activities to address both energy efficiency and HFCs with funding from UK DEFRA will be shared with other 

partner countries. Beyond the identification of synergies in the Bank’s larger lending portfolio, there will be 

continuing efforts in 2023 to seek out concrete opportunities that allow ODS sector phase-out and HFC phase-down 

to be twinned with new projects aiming for green growth and improving energy efficiency in industry, energy, 

agriculture, infrastructure, and other sectors. In 2022, the Bank and Green Climate Fund signed Funded Activity 

Agreement to set up a “Cooling Facility” with total funding of US $879.84 million, which includes GCF proceeds 

and co-financing, to improve access to sustainable cooling while aligning with the goals and requirements of the 

Kigali Amendment. 

 

III. PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 

18. As per Decision 71/28, the following performance indicators are included in the World Bank’s 2023-2025 

Business Plan: 

A. Planning--Approval Performance Indicators 
 

19. Number of tranches of multi-year agreements approved vs. those planned (Weighting: 10) 

 
1 The planned 2021 workshops were canceled due to continuation of COVID-19 pandemic since 2020. 
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Table III-1: Number of annual programs of multi-year agreements planned for 2023 

 
Item Planned 

for 2023 

Remarks 

Tranches of previously approved 

multi-year agreements to be 

presented to ExCom in 2023 

4 
HCFC Phase-out Plan (China, and Thailand) 

Kigali Implementation Plan (Malaysia and Vietnam) 

 

20. Number of individual projects/ activities (investment, demonstration projects, TAS, IS) approved vs. 

those planned. (Weighting: 10) 

 
Table III-2: Number of individual projects/ activities planned for 2023 

 
Item Planned 

for 2023 

Remarks 

Number of projects/ activities 

(investment and demonstration 

projects, TAS, PRP, IS) approved 

vs. planned  

5 

1 Institutional Strengthening Project (Jordan and Thailand),  

2 PRP Kigali HFC Implementation Plan (Indonesia and Thailand), and 

1 Agency Core Unit Cost 

 

B. Implementation Performance Indicators 
 

21. Funds disbursed (Weighting: 15). In 2023, the World Bank is targeting disbursement of $3.0 million.  

22. ODP phased-out for the tranche when the next tranche is approved vs. those planned per progress reports 

(Weighting: 25): In 2023, the World Bank expects to phase out a total of 809 ODP tons through implementation of 

approved multi-year projects. 

23. Project completion vs. those planned in progress reports for all activities (excluding project preparation) 

(Weighting: 20): In 2023, the World Bank expects to bring to completion a total of four (4) individual project 

activity. 

C. Administrative Performance Indicators 
 

24. Speed of financial completion after project completion (Weighting: 10): The Bank has set its target for 

financial completion of all project activities completed in 2023 within 12 months at 90%.  

25. Timely submission of project completion reports (Weighting: 5): The Bank plans to submit five (5) project 

completion reports as agreed with the Senior Monitoring and Evaluation Officer. 

26. Timely submission of progress reports and responses unless otherwise agreed (Weighting: 5): The Bank 

plans to submit its 2021 Progress Report by the agreed deadline. 

27. A summary of the World Bank’s 2023 performance indicators is included in Table III-3 below. 

Table III-3:  Summary of World Bank’s 2023 performance indicators 

 

Category of 

Performance 

Indicator 

Title Weighting 2023 Target 

Planning -- Approval 
Tranches of previously approved multi-year agreements to be approved in 

2023 
10 4 
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Category of 

Performance 

Indicator 

Title Weighting 2023 Target 

Number of projects/ activities (investment and demonstration projects, 

TAS, PRP, IS) approved vs. planned  
10 5 

Implementation 

Funds disbursed based on estimated disbursement in progress report 15 $3 million 

ODP phase-out for the tranche vs. that planned per progress reports 25 809 

Project completion vs. those planned per progress reports (excluding 

preparation) 
20 4 

Administrative 

Speed of financial completion after project completion 10 90% 

Timely submission of project completion reports 5 5 

Timely submission of progress reports  5 On time 

 

 

IV. POLICY ISSUES 

28. HFC consumption patterns in the manufacturing sectors is proving to be much more complicated 

as compared to HCFC sectors based on the World Bank’s ongoing work with its partner countries on 

enabling activities and KIP preparation. Furthermore, demand for HFCs during baseline years may have 

slowed in some sectors, and depending on the country, overall, due to the COVID-19 pandemic. Low-

GWP alternatives are also not yet available for all manufacturing sectors, nor widely available due to 

limited supply in some cases. These factors could pose a risk to country compliance or country to comply 

with the obligations of the Kigali Amendment and at minimum, can make KIP implementation much more 

challenging. While the Executive Committee continues to consider the scope and metrics for the KIP 

starting point in cost guidelines, the World Bank would like to point out on behalf of its client countries 

how critical it will be to provide flexibility to the country that is aligned with the principles of Kigali to 

allow for managing the growth and targeting the phasedown of HFCs and HFC blends across sectors as 

deemed necessary in countries’ strategic planning in their KIPs. 
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